The study methodology is based on quantitative approach to collect the primary data. The 

questionnaire of this study was adapted and developed from previous studies. Two hundred (200) buyers were 

targeted in the car market in Jordan called “ALHARAJ”. After receiving the responses, one hundred and ninety-four 

(194) questionnaire forms were analyzed. SPSS, v.18 program was used to conduct some tests, such as those of 

outliers, normality, reliability, validity and multicollinearity. AMOS, v.12 was used to test the study hypotheses. 

The findings of this study showed that one hypothesis related to physical risks was unsupported and had negative

[...]

Therefore, the researcher got back 

all the questionnaire forms. Then, the researcher tested the 

returned questionnaires manually and found that six (6) 

questionnaire forms were incomplete. These questionnaire 

forms were deleted from the final analysis. Thus, one 

hundred and ninety-four (194) questionnaire forms were 

valid for the next steps of analysis. However, the overall 

response rate was 97% (194/200) which is a good 

response rate. One hundred ninety-four questionnaire 

forms were going into SPSS 18 and then carefully 

tested. 

9.2 Demographic Profile 

The respondents' age in this study was divided 

into five main categories: less than 25 years, 26-35, 

36-45, 46-55 and 56 years and more. The analysis